RESOLUTION NO. 24-029

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 23-078, SCHEDULE OF PENALTIES, FEES, AND SERVICE CHARGES, FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024, TO APPROVE THE REMOVAL OF THE \$150 PSYCHOLOGICAL EXAM FEE TO OBTAIN A CONCEALED CARRY WEAPON PERMIT.

WHEREAS, in accordance with the City Charter, the City Administrator filed with the Council a proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023;

WHEREAS, the City Council is required to adopt a budget before the beginning of the fiscal year on July 1, 2023;

WHEREAS, the City Charter provides that at any public meeting after the adoption of the budget, the City Council may amend or supplement the budget by motion adopted by the affirmative votes of at least a majority of the total members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, this Resolution adopted by the City Council shall memorialize that action to amend the budget as provided herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANTA BARBARA that in accordance with the provisions of Section 1205 of the City Charter, the budget for the fiscal year 2024, as adopted by Resolution No.23-078, is hereby amended as follows:

- 1. Removal of reference to \$150 Psychological Exam Fee in Concealed Carry Weapon permit fees.
- 2. Adding the following language "A psychological evaluation is required, but the fee is not a Police Department fee, and it is the responsibility of the applicant to pay the psychologist at the time of the evaluation. Check with Department approved psychologist for fee."

RESOLUTION NO. 24-029

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA))	SS.
CITY OF SANTA BARBARA))	

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Council of

the City of Santa Barbara at a meeting held on April 9, 2024, by the following roll call vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Eric Friedman, Alejandra Gutierrez, Oscar Gutierrez, Meagan Harmon, Mike Jordan, Kristen W. Sneddon, Mayor Randy Rowse.

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTENTIONS: None

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereto set my hand and affixed the official seal of the City of Santa Barbara on April 9, 2024.

Sarah Gorman, MMC City Clerk Services Manager I HEREBY APPRO /E.the foregoing resolution on April 9, 2024. Randy Row se Mayo